3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

The following tables may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the

Group’s financial result, segment results and cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019,

by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute

estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this

superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these

hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared

under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

lease as if

under IAS 17

(Note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts for

2019 as if

under IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(restated)

Financial result for the six months

 ended 30 June 2019 impacted

 by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 329,226 9,090 8,971 329,345 282,489

Finance costs (6,027) 992 – (5,035) (2,826)

Profit before taxation 337,290 10,082 8,971 338,401 288,405

Profit for the period 281,256 10,082 8,971 282,367 232,499

Reportable segment profit

 (gross profit) for the six months

 ended 30 June 2019 (Note 4(b))

 impacted by the adoption

 of IFRS 16:

 – Pharmaceuticals 1,058,909 1,957 2,688 1,058,178 862,763

 – Radioactive source products 100,967 104 111 100,960 87,915

 – Clinical medical and laboratory

   testing services and others 20,300 780 819 20,261 13,629

 – Total 1,190,724 2,841 3,618 1,189,947 973,129

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

46 Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts related

to operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(Notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical

amounts for

2019 as if

under IAS 17

Compared to

amounts reported

under IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(restated)

Line items in the condensed

 consolidated cash flow statement

 for the six months ended 30 June 2019

 impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 68,013 (8,971) 59,042 176,940

Net cash (used in)/generated from

 operating activities (13,865) (8,971) (22,836) 105,701

Capital element of lease rentals paid (7,794) 7,794 – –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (1,224) 1,177 (47) –

Net cash used in financing activities 415 8,971 9,386 (57,899)

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows

in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still

applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no difference between rentals and cash flows

and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under

IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute

[…]

financial statements. The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been restated as if the

acquisition had occurred prior to the start of the earliest period presented.

Recognised amounts of carrying value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at 31

May 2019 (the “acquisition date”) are as follows:

RMB’ 000

(unaudited)

Property, plant and equipment 530

Deferred tax assets 135

Inventories 885

Trade and bill receivables 18,737

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 72

Cash at bank and on hand 18,591

Trade payables (1,058)

Accruals and other payables (1,150)

Net assets 36,742

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

59Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

16 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Acquisition of a subsidiary under common control (continued)

Details of the restatement of the Group’s consolidated financial statements are as follows:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

Beijing Leike

Mechatronic

Engineering

Technology

Co., Ltd.

The Group

(as restated)

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Results of operations for the period ended

 30 June 2018:

Profit from operations 281,298 1,191 282,489

Profit for the period 231,798 701 232,499

Net profit attributable to:

 – Equity shareholders of the Company 116,983 550 117,533

 – Non-controlling interests 114,815 151 114,966

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.49 – 0.49

Consolidated statement of financial position

 as at 31 December 2018:

Non-current assets 2,016,352 882 2,017,234

Current assets 4,848,436 38,076 4,886,512

Current liabilities 2,190,475 3,741 2,194,216

Non-current liabilities 371,137 – 371,137

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

60 Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

16 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Acquisition of a subsidiary from a third party

Acquisition of Ningbo Junan Pharmaceuticals Technology Co., Ltd.

In April 2019, the Group acquired 100% interest in Ningbo Junan Pharmaceuticals Technology Co.,

Ltd. (“Ningbo Junan”), from Tibet Huajin Tianma Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership),

at a cash consideration of RMB80,000,000. Ningbo Junan is principally engaged in the manufacture